UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

June 23, 2023

(Date of earliest event reported)



Qorvo, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

001-36801

46-5288992

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, North Carolina 27409-9421

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(336) 664-1233

Registrant's telephone number, including area code

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing i following provisions:	s intended to simultaneously satisfy the f	iling obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act	:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value	QRVO	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this $$\operatorname{\mathtt{Emerging}}$$ growth company \square
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursua	9	1 119

Item 1.01 Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On June 23, 2023, Qorvo, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a second amendment (the "Second Amendment") to the existing amended and restated credit agreement between the Company, certain material domestic subsidiaries of the Company, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, swing line lender and L/C issuer and a syndicate of lenders providing for a senior revolving line of credit of up to \$300.0 million (the "Credit Agreement"). The purpose of the Second Amendment was to amend certain covenants related to the Company's ratio of Consolidated Funded Indebtedness to Consolidated EBITDA for the most recently completed four fiscal quarters (the "Consolidated Leverage Ratio"). The Second Amendment increases the maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio to 4.00 to 1.0 for the fiscal quarters ending July 1, 2023 and September 30, 2023, and 3.50 to 1.0 for the fiscal quarters ending December 30, 2023 and March 30, 2024. There are no outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement as of the date hereof.

All terms used but not defined in this Current Report on Form 8-K (this "Report") are as defined in the Credit Agreement. The foregoing description of the Second Amendment is a summary and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Second Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Report and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)	Exhibits
-----	----------

` '	
Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2023, by and among Qorvo, Inc., as
	the Borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Borrower identified therein, as the Guarantors, Bank of America, N.A., as
	Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer, and the other lenders party thereto
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Qorvo, Inc.

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown

Grant A. Brown

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Date: June 28, 2023

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of June 23, 2023 among QORVO, INC, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto as guarantors (the "<u>Guarantors</u>"), the lenders from time to time party thereto, (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer, have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 29, 2020 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested amendments to the Credit Agreement as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders are willing to agree to such amendments as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Amendments.

- (a) Section 8.11(a) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
- (a) <u>Consolidated Leverage Ratio</u>. Permit the Consolidated Leverage Ratio as of the end of any fiscal quarter of the Borrower (i) ending during the period from the Closing Date through and including April 1, 2023 to be greater than 3.00 to 1.0; (ii) ending during the period from April 2, 2023 through and including September 30, 2023 to be greater than 4.00 to 1.0; (iii) ending during the period from October 1, 2023 through and including March 30, 2024 to be greater than 3.50 to 1.0 and (iv) ending thereafter to be greater than 3.00 to 1.0; <u>provided, however</u>, that in connection with any Permitted Acquisition for which the purchase consideration equals or exceeds \$300,000,000, upon written notice from the Borrower to the Administrative Agent, the maximum permitted Consolidated Leverage Ratio for each of the four consecutive fiscal quarters, beginning with the fiscal quarter in which such Permitted Acquisition occurs (such period, the "<u>Adjustment Period</u>"), shall be increased by 0.50 to 1.0. Following the expiration of any Adjustment Period, the maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio cannot be subsequently increased again as provided in this proviso (and a subsequent Adjustment Period cannot commence) until the Borrower has delivered quarterly Compliance Certificates evidencing that it was in compliance with the maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio as set forth in this <u>Section 8.11</u> (after the decrease in such maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio following the termination of such Adjustment Period) for two consecutive fiscal quarters; <u>provided further</u>, that the maximum Consolidated Leverage Ratio may be increased no more than two times during the term of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Effectiveness; Conditions Precedent</u>. This Agreement shall be effective upon:
- (a) receipt by the Administrative Agent of copies of this Agreement duly executed by the Borrower, the Guarantors, the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders; and
- (b) payment by the Borrower of (i) all agreed fees of the Lenders and the Arranger and (ii) all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket fees, charges and disbursements of counsel to the

Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement (directly to such counsel if requested by the Administrative Agent).

- 3. <u>Authority/Enforceability</u>. Each Loan Party represents and warrants as follows:
 - (a) It has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.
- (b) This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by such Loan Party and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable Debtor Relief Laws and to general principles of equity.
- (c) No approval, consent, exemption, authorization, or other action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Governmental Authority or any other Person is necessary or required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by such Loan Party of this Agreement other than those that have already been obtained and are in full force and effect.
- (d) The execution and delivery of this Agreement does not (i) contravene the terms of its Organization Documents or (ii) violate any applicable material Law in any material respect.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Loan Parties</u>. Each Loan Party represents and warrants to the Lenders that after giving effect to this Agreement (a) the representations and warranties set forth in <u>Article VI</u> of the Credit Agreement or in any other Loan Document or which are contained in any document furnished at any time under or in connection therewith are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof, except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they are true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date (provided that if any such representation and warranty is qualified by materiality or Material Adverse Effect, it shall be true and correct in all respects on such respective dates) and (b) no event has occurred and is continuing which constitutes a Default.
- 5. <u>Counterparts/Electronic Execution</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging means (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Section 11.17 of the Credit Agreement is incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the sections hereof are provided for convenience only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby and (b) the parties shall endeavor in good faith negotiations to replace the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provisions. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. This Agreement is a Loan Document.

[signature pages follow]

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BORROWER: QORVO, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: Chief Financial Officer

GUARANTORS: QORVO US, INC.

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: Vice President

QORVO CALIFORNIA, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Grant A. Brown</u>
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: Chief Financial Officer

QORVO OREGON, INC.

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: Chief Financial Officer

QORVO TEXAS, LLC

By: /s/ Philip Chesley
Name: Philip Chesley
Title: Manager

AMALFI SEMICONDUCTOR INC.

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: President

RFMD, LLC

By: /s/ Grant A. Brown
Name: Grant A. Brown
Title: Manager

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: <u>/s/ Kelly Weaver</u>
Name: Kelly Weaver
Title: Vice President

LENDERS:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as a Lender, L/C Issuer and Swing Line Lender

By: /s/ Thomas M. Paulk
Name: Thomas M. Paulk
Title: Senior Vice President

CITIBANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: /s/ Sean Klimchalk
Name: Sean Klimchalk
Title: Vice President

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender

By: /s/ Gambo Audu
Name: Gambo Audu
Title: Vice President

BANK OF THE WEST, as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Gisel Hillner</u>
Name: Gisel Hillner
Title: Director

MORGAN STANLEY BANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Atu Koffie-Lart</u>
Name: Atu Koffie-Lart
Title: Authorized Signatory

MUFG BANK, LTD., as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Lillian Kim</u>
Name: Lillian Kim
Title: Director

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as a Lender

By: /s/ Stephanie Gray
Name: Stephanie Gray
Title: Vice President

TD BANK, N.A., as a Lender

By: <u>/s/ Steve Levi</u> Name: Steve Levi

Title: Senior Vice President

TRUIST BANK, as a Lender

By: /s/ Jim C. Wright
Name: Jim C. Wright
Title: Vice President